Prior to the special meeting, the town board continued the public hearing started on June 11th, on proposed Local law #2 on free standing solar panels, and it was opened at 6:00 pm.

It was advertised in the town newspaper and on the town website.

After the public comment period, the hearing was closed.

Resolution # 75

Motion to close the public hearing

A motion was made by Councilperson Massaro, seconded by Deputy Supervisor Yandik, to close the public hearing on free standing solar panels.

Votes 5 Ayes

A special meeting of the Town Board of the town of Livingston, County of Columbia, and the State of New York was held at the town hall, 119 County Route 19, Livingston, NY on the 18th day of June, 2015.

Present:

Supervisor James Guzzi

Deputy Supervisor Will Yandik

Councilperson Kelly McDonald

Councilperson William Bender

Councilperson Phil Massaro

The board decided to change some wording in the law, replacing the word "should" to "shall" in areas where indicated.

Resolution # 76

Motion to issue a negative SEQR declaration

A motion was made by Councilperson Massaro, seconded by Councilperson McDonald to issue a negative SEQR declaration on the proposed law.

Votes 5 Ayes

Resolution #77

Motion to approve Local Law # 2 of 2015, amending the Zoning Law of the Town of Livingston in relation to solar panels and close the moratorium currently in place on free standing solar panel installations within the Town of Livingston.

A motion was made by Councilperson McDonald, seconded by Councilperson Bender to approve Local Law # 2 of 2015 and close the moratorium on free standing solar panel installations.

Votes 5 Ayes

Resolution # 78

Motion to solicit bids for the sale of the Twin Lakes parcel as surplus and no longer necessary for town purposes. The minimum bid price will be \$180,000, the bids will be sealed and submitted to the town clerk on or before 3 pm on July 7th, 2015.

A motion was made by Councilperson Bender, seconded by Councilperson Massaro to solicit bids for the sale of the Twin Lakes parcel as stated above.

Votes 5 Ayes

Resolution # 79

Motion to appoint Supervisor James Guzzi as Marriage Officer till the end of 2015.

A motion was made by Councilperson Massaro, seconded by Deputy Supervisor Yandik to appoint Supervisor James Guzzi as Marriage Officer for the Town of Livingston, till the end of 2015.

Votes 4 Aye

Supervisor Guzzi recused himself

Resolution #80

Motion to Adjourn

A motion was made by Deputy Supervisor Yandik, seconded by Councilperson Bender, to adjourn the meeting.

Votes 5 Ayes

The meeting was adjourned at 6:30 pm.

Respectfully Submitted,

Tammy Molinski

Town Clerk

